

CASE NO. S219783

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO
Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.
Real Party in Interest and Respondent

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC - 2 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798

Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno
Case No. 11CECG00726
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña, Jr.

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*James G. Moose, SBN 119374
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 443-2745
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017
Email: jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com
twright@rmmenvirolaw.com

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

CASE NO. S219783

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**SIERRA CLUB, REVIVE THE SAN JOAQUIN, and
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FRESNO,**

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF FRESNO

Defendant and Respondent

FRIANT RANCH, L.P.

Real Party in Interest and Respondent

**After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal, filed May 27, 2014
Fifth Appellate District Case No. F066798**

**Appeal from the Superior Court of California, County of Fresno
Case No. 11CECG00726
Honorable Rosendo A. Peña, Jr.**

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

***James G. Moose, SBN 119374
Tiffany K. Wright, SBN 210060
Laura M. Harris, SBN 246064
REMY MOOSE MANLEY, LLP
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 800
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 443-2745
Facsimile: (916) 443-9017
Email: jmoose@rmmenvirolaw.com
twright@rmmenvirolaw.com**

**Attorneys for Real Party in Interest and Respondent
FRIANT RANCH, L.P.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II.	INTRODUCTION	2
III.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL SUMMARY	5
	A. The Friant Ranch Project	5
	B. The County’s Environmental Review and Project Approval.....	7
	C. The Instant Lawsuit.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. The Deferential Substantial Evidence Standard of Review Applies to Claims Challenging the Sufficiency of an EIR’s Discussion of a Required Topic	9
	1. CEQA entrusts public agencies with the discretion to determine how best to implement CEQA’s broad informational mandates, and agency decisions in this regard are inherently factual.....	13
	2. A lead agency’s factual determinations, including determinations about the scope, type, and amount of information to include in an EIR on a required topic, are entitled to deference under separation of powers principles and based on the presumed expertise of the public agency	17
	3. This Court has consistently applied the substantial evidence standard to claims that an EIR lacks sufficient information on a required topic.....	23
	a. <i>Laurel Heights I</i>	23
	b. <i>Goleta II</i> and <i>Bay-Delta</i>	25

c.	<i>Laurel Heights II</i>	28
d.	<i>Vineyard</i>	30
e.	<i>Ebbetts Pass</i>	32
f.	<i>Neighbors</i>	35
B.	The Court of Appeal Erred in Holding that the EIR Violates CEQA for Not Including an Analysis Correlating the Project’s Air Emissions to Specific Health Impacts	37
1.	The Court of Appeal’s decision interprets CEQA in a manner expressly prohibited by the Legislature.....	38
2.	Substantial evidence in the administrative record supports the County’s air quality analysis; a health “correlation” analysis is not required	39
3.	Because a health correlation analysis is not necessary for informed decisionmaking and informed public participation, the County’s failure to include such an analysis in the EIR is not prejudicial	44
C.	Substantial Evidence Demonstrates that, on the Whole, Mitigation Measure 3.3.2 Will Minimize the Project’s Air Quality Impact; the Court of Appeal Erred in Concluding that the Measure Violated CEQA	47
1.	MM 3.3.2 complies with CEQA and is not impermissibly deferred	48
2.	MM 3.3.2 is sufficiently specific and enforceable.....	54
V.	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

	Page(s)
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.1184.....	3, 41
<i>Barthelemy v. Chino Basin Municipal Water District</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 1609.....	28
<i>California Clean Energy Committee v. City of Woodland</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 173.....	50
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957.....	28
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036.....	28
<i>Citizens of Goleta Valley v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 553.....	passim
<i>Defend the Bay v. City of Irvine</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 1261.....	49
<i>Ebbetts Pass Forest Watch v. California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 936	32, 33, 34
<i>Endangered Habitats League v. County of Orange</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 777.....	49
<i>Environmental Protection Information Center v. California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 459	16, 45
<i>Fairview Neighbors v. County of Ventura</i> (1999) 70 Cal.App.4th 238.....	50
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247.....	38

California Cases (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359.....	44
<i>Gray v. County of Madera</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 1099.....	49
<i>Greenebaum v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 391.....	20
<i>In re Bay-Delta Programmatic Environmental Impact Report Coordinated Proceedings</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143	26, 27
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376.....	passim
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1112	passim
<i>Lincoln Place Tenants Assn. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1491.....	55
<i>Mount Shasta Bioregional Ecology Center v. County of Siskiyou</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 184.....	45
<i>Napa Citizens for Honest Government v. Napa County Board of Supervisors</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 342.....	52
<i>Neighbors for Smart Rail v. Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 439	passim
<i>Picayune Rancheria of Chukchansi Indians v. Brown</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 1417.....	38
<i>POET, LLC v. California Air Resources Board</i> (2013) 218 Cal.App.4th 681.....	49, 50

California Cases (cont.)

	Page(s)
<i>Preserve Wild Santee v. City of Santee</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 260.....	50
<i>Rialto Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rialto</i> (2012) 208 Cal.App.4th 899.....	45, 49
<i>Rominger v. County of Colusa</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 690.....	45
<i>Sacramento Old City Assn. v City Council of Sacramento</i> (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1011.....	49
<i>Save Cuyama Valley v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1059.....	45, 50
<i>Save Panoche Valley v. San Benito County</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 503.....	49
<i>Schenck v. County of Sonoma</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 949.....	45
<i>Sierra Club v. State Board of Forestry</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1215	passim
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296.....	49, 50
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth, Inc. v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412	passim
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 559	passim

California Constitution

Cal. Const. art. III, § 3.....	19
--------------------------------	----

California Statutes

Page(s)

Code Civ. Proc., § 1021.5	53
Pub. Resources Code, § 21000 et seq.	1
Pub. Resources Code, § 21002.1, subd. (a).....	13, 46, 48
Pub. Resources Code, § 21003, subds. (b)–(c)	13
Pub. Resources Code, § 21003.1	15
Pub. Resources Code, § 21003.1, subds. (a)–(b)	15
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (a).....	14, 17, 47, 58, 59
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subd. (b)	14, 17, 45, 58
Pub. Resources Code, § 21005, subds. (c).....	58
Pub. Resources Code, § 21061.....	13, 15
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.3.....	15
Pub. Resources Code, § 21080.4.....	15
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081, subd. (a).....	8
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081, subd. (b)	8
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6.....	55
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (a).....	8, 57
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (a)(1).....	55
Pub. Resources Code, § 21081.6, subd. (b)	55
Pub. Resources Code, § 21083.1.....	passim
Pub. Resources Code, § 21092.1.....	28
Pub. Resources Code, § 21093.....	31
Pub. Resources Code, § 21094.....	31
Pub. Resources Code, § 21100.....	13, 46
Pub. Resources Code, § 21100, subd. (b)(3).....	48
Pub. Resources Code, § 21102.....	46
Pub. Resources Code, § 21153.....	15
Pub. Resources Code, § 21160.....	33
Pub. Resources Code, § 21167.6, subd. (e).....	16
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.....	2, 9, 17
Pub. Resources Code, § 21168.5.....	2, 9, 17

California Regulations

Page(s)

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 15000 et seq. ("CEQA Guidelines")	
CEQA Guidelines, § 15000 et seq.	3
CEQA Guidelines, § 15003, subd. (a)	15
CEQA Guidelines, § 15003, subds. (b)–(e)	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15043, subd. (b)	8
CEQA Guidelines, § 15064, subds. (b)–(c)	15
CEQA Guidelines, §§ 15081–15088	15
CEQA Guidelines, § 15091.....	8
CEQA Guidelines, § 15093.....	8
CEQA Guidelines, §§ 15122–15132	13
CEQA Guidelines, § 15125, subd. (a)	35
CEQA Guidelines, §§ 15126–15126.2	27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.2.....	13, 27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.2, subd. (a)	38, 39, 40, 42
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4.....	48
CEQA Guidelines, § 15126.4, subd. (a)(1)(B)	49
CEQA Guidelines, § 15128.....	27
CEQA Guidelines, §§ 15140–15151	13, 27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15146.....	43
CEQA Guidelines, § 15151.....	17, 27
CEQA Guidelines, § 15152.....	31
CEQA Guidelines, § 15162, subd. (a)(3).....	52
CEQA Guidelines, § 15200.....	15
CEQA Guidelines, § 15201.....	15
CEQA Guidelines, § 15362.....	46
CEQA Guidelines, § 15370.....	53, 54, 57
CEQA Guidelines, § 15370, subds. (a)–(e)	48, 49, 50
CEQA Guidelines, § 15384.....	17, 49
CEQA Guidelines, § 15384, subd. (a)	40
CEQA Guidelines, § 15384, subd. (b)	40
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 24	54

Other Authorities

Page(s)

1 Kostka & Zischke, Practice Under the Cal. Environmental
Quality Act (Cont.Ed.Bar 2014) 27
